

The London Gazette.

Published by Authority.

FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 7, 1896.

Whitehall, February 7, 1896.

THE following Addresses and Resolutions of Condolence, on the occasion of the Death of His Royal Highness Prince Henry of Battenberg, KG., have been transmitted to the Right Honourable Sir Matthew White Ridley, Bart., Her Majesty's Principal Secretary of State for the Home Department, for presentation to The Queen, and have accordingly been presented by him to Her Majesty, who has been pleased to receive the same very graciously :-

Wilkin, Mayor.

A Common Council holden in the Chamber of the Guildhall of the city of London, on Thursday, the 30th day of January, 1896.

Resolved unanimously-

THAT this Court desires to convey to Her Majesty the Queen the expression of its constant

loyalty and heartfelt sympathy.

This Court has heard with sincere sorrow of the death of His Royal Highness Prince Henry of Battenberg, K.G. (Her Majesty's Son-in-law), a calamity which occurred under circumstances peculiarly calculated to evoke the sympathy of the whole Nation.

This Court prays that Her Majesty may be vouchsafed peace and consolation under the sad bereavement She and the Royal Family have sustained. Monckton.

London County Council.

Extract from Minutes of Proceedings at Meeting

held on 28th January, 1896.

Resolved—ON the motion of Mr. Spicer, seconded by the Earl of Onslow:—"That the Members of the Loudon County Council beg leave to offer to Her Majesty the Queen and to Her Royal Highness the Princess Beatrice, this expression of respectful sympathy in their present affliction."

To Her Most Gracious Majesty the QUEEN.

May it please Your Majesty,
WE, the Members of the East Cowes Urban
District Council, beg permission to approach
Your Majesty with the humble assurance of the profound sorrow which the lamented death of His Royal Highness Prince Henry of Battenberg has caused to all the inhabitants of East Cowes, and we desire most respectfully to offer to Your Majesty and to Her Royal Highness the Princess Beatrice, the expression of our deep sympathy and heartfelt condolence, in this time of grievous bereavement.

We trust that it may prove in some measure consolatory to Your Majesty and to Her Royal Highness to be assured of the high respect and esteem in which the late Prince Henry was held in this town; and of the grateful recollection which remains to us of the kindly interest which His Royal Highness always took in all matters affecting our welfare.

Signed on behalf of the East Cowes Urban District Council.

R. W. Burnaby, Chairman.

January 28, 1896.

Resolution of Condolence from the Cowes Urban District Council.

THAT the Urban District Council of Cowes, on behalf of the inhabitants of that town, desires to convey to Her Majesty the Queen, Her Royal Highness Princess Beatrice and her children its respectful, sincere, and heartfelt sympathy with them in their great sorrow.

H. C. Damant, Clerk.

To Her Most Gracious Majesty VICTORIA of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland, and of the Colonies and Dependencies thereof in Europe, Asia, Africa, America and Australia, Queen, Defender of the Faith,

May it please Your Majesty,

WE, the President and Council of the Incorporated Law Society of Ireland, in loyal devotion to Your Majesty's august person, desire to express our respectful and heartfelt sympathy in the grief which the untimely death of His Royal Highness Prince Henry of Battenberg, K.G., has inflicted on Your Majesty and the now widowed Princess, as well as on the other members of the Royal Family.

Signed upon behalf of the Council.



William Fry, junior, President.

Wm. Geo. Wakely, Secretary.

Solicitors'-buildings, Four Courts, Dublin. January 29, 1896.

And the following on the same subject: From Oldham Session of a Mock Parliament, a Debating Society styling itself.

St. James' Church, Croydon, Vicar and Congregation of.